for all reporting periods presented before the date of initial application, the amount of
transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligation and an explanation of
when the Group expects to recognise the amount as revenue are not disclosed.

Upon adoption of MFRS 15, property development costs and land held for property development
will be measured at the lower of costs and net realisable value in accordance with MFRS 102
“Inventories”. The provision for foreseeable losses on the development of affordable housing
previously recognised under FRSIC 17 “Development of Affordable Housing” had been reversed
and the comparatives are restated accordingly.

In addition to that, the Group’s adjustments on the adoption of MFRS 15 also include the effect of
changes to the timing of revenue recognition for the timeshare membership fees.

The effects of transitioning from FRSs to MFRSs, and adoption of MFRS 15 and MFRS 9 are as
follows:

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

   As
previously

stated under
FRSs

Effects of
transition

from FRSs
to MFRSs

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15
30 June 2017

as restated

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Quarter ended 30 June 2017

 Revenue 4,953,177  -  399  4,953,576

 Cost of sales (3,138,657) -  (325) (3,138,982)

 Other income 420,196  (365) -  419,831
 Other expenses (698,954) (8) -  (698,962)
 Profit before taxation 1,146,475  (373) 74  1,146,176

 Taxation (265,345) 84  78  (265,183)

 Profit for the period 881,130  (289) 152  880,993

 Profit attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Company 454,224  (158) 70  454,136

 Non-controlling interests 337,987  (131) 82  337,938

 Earnings per share (sen):
 - Basic 12.11  (0.01) -  12.10
 - Diluted 11.71  -  -  11.71

 Six months ended 30 June 2017

 Revenue 9,721,376  -  799  9,722,175
 Cost of sales (6,168,600) -  (325) (6,168,925)
 Other expenses (1,545,319) (8) -  (1,545,327)
 Profit before taxation 2,659,450  (8) 474  2,659,916
 Taxation (541,661) 1  78  (541,582)
 Profit for the period 2,117,789  (7) 552  2,118,334

 Profit attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Company 1,122,337  (47) 267  1,122,557
 Non-controlling interests 814,669  40  285  814,994

 Earnings per share (sen):
 - Basic 30.03  (0.01) 0.01  30.03
 - Diluted 29.35  -  0.01  29.36

- 11 -

 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

   As

previously
stated under

FRSs

Effects of
transition

from FRSs
to MFRSs

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15
30 June 2017

as restated

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Quarter ended 30 June 2017

 Profit for the period 881,130  (289) 152  880,993

 Net foreign currency exchange differences (1,349,151) 9  -  (1,349,142)
 Other comprehensive loss for the period,

net of tax

(1,481,143)

9

-

(1,481,134)
 Total comprehensive loss for the period (600,013) (280) 152  (600,141)

 Total comprehensive loss attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Company (455,598) (154) 70  (455,682)

 Non-controlling interests (76,762) (126) 82  (76,806)

 Six months ended 30 June 2017

 Profit for the period 2,117,789  (7) 552  2,118,334

 Net foreign currency exchange differences (881,380) 31  -  (881,349)
 Other comprehensive loss for the period,

net of tax

(1,028,885)

31

-

(1,028,854)
 Total comprehensive income for the period 1,088,904  24  552  1,089,480

 Total comprehensive income attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Company 330,152  (36) 267  330,383

 Non-controlling interests 583,637  60  285  583,982

- 12 -

  Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

   As previously
stated under

FRSs

Effects of
transition from

FRSs to MFRSs

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15
31 Dec 2017
 as restated

Effects of
adoption

of MFRS 9
1 Jan 2018
as restated

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 31 December 2017 / 1 January 2018

Non-current assets

  Land held for property development 384,332  -  (5,571) 378,761  -  378,761

  Available-for-sale financial assets 1,957,407  -  -  1,957,407  (1,957,407) -

  Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

-

-

-

-

791,050

791,050

  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss -  -  -  -  1,165,857  1,165,857

  Deferred tax assets 201,258  -  (844) 200,414  -  200,414

  Other non-current assets 6,019,731  -  -  6,019,731  492  6,020,223

Current assets

  Produce growing on bearer plants -  6,132  -  6,132  -  6,132
  Trade and other receivables 2,371,343  -  -  2,371,343  (9,588) 2,361,755

  Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

-

-

-

-

248,130

248,130

  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 7,443  -  -  7,443  620,000  627,443

  Available-for-sale financial assets 868,130  -  -  868,130  (868,130) -

Non-current liabilities

  Deferred tax liabilities 2,205,357  918  -  2,206,275  -  2,206,275
  Other non-current liabilities 864,927  -  10,400  875,327  -  875,327

Current liability

  Trade and other payables 5,394,218  -  (7,937) 5,386,281  -  5,386,281

Equity

  Revaluation reserve 292,711  (292,711) -  -  -  -
  Fair value reserve 276,897  -  -  276,897  4,651  281,548

  Foreign exchange & other reserves 4,405,788  18  -  4,405,806  -  4,405,806
  Retained earnings 25,322,647  295,227  (4,319) 25,613,555  (9,714) 25,603,841

  Non-controlling interests 23,319,206  2,680  (4,559) 23,317,327  (4,533) 23,312,794

  Net assets per share (RM) 8.83  -  -  8.83  -  8.83

- 13 -

  Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Cont’d)

As
previously

stated under
FRSs

Effects of
transition

from FRSs
to MFRSs

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS 15
1 Jan 2017

 as restated

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 1 January 2017

Non-current assets

  Land held for property development 378,931  -  (4,713) 374,218

  Deferred tax assets 238,890  -  (1,023) 237,867

  Current asset
  Produce growing on bearer plants -  9,209  -  9,209

  Non-current liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities 2,071,127  1,657  -  2,072,784
  Other non-current liabilities 822,424  -  11,958  834,382

  Current liability
  Trade and other payables 5,193,984  -  (7,783) 5,186,201

  Equity
  Revaluation reserve 293,012  (293,012) -  -
  Foreign exchange & other reserves 6,010,873  3  -  6,010,876
  Retained earnings 24,672,457  296,672  (4,796) 24,964,333

  Non-controlling interests 23,550,401  3,889  (5,115) 23,549,175

  Net assets per share (RM) 9.13  -  -  9.13

(b)

Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

On an overall basis, the business operations of the Group’s Leisure & Hospitality Division and
Plantation Division are subject to seasonal fluctuations. The results of the Leisure & Hospitality
Division are affected by major festive seasons and holidays. FFB production is seasonal in
nature. Production of FFB normally peaks in the second half of the year but this cropping pattern
can be affected by changes in weather conditions. More detailed commentary is set out in Notes
1 and 2 in Part II of this interim financial report.